

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/27/2019 1:21 PM
No. 52244-6-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TAMMY LEE BRICK,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. BRICK RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM
 HER ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL
 PROCEEDINGS5

 1. Standard Of Review.....6

 2. Brick’s Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His
 Representation Of Brick Throughout The Bench
 Trial.....6

 B. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
 TO SUSTAIN THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT
 BRICK COMMITTED THE CRIME, POSSESSION OF
 A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE –
 METHAMPHETAMINE.....13

 1. Standard Of Review.....14

 2. The Trial Court’s Conclusion That Brick
 Constructively Possessed Methamphetamine Is
 Supported By Substantial Evidence14

 C. THE RECORD SUPPORTS BRICK’S ASSERTION SHE
 IS INDIGENT PER SE, THEREFORE, THE STATE
 CONCEDES THE LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS
 WERE IMPPROPERLY IMPOSED.....23

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Sate v. Alvarez</i> , 105 Wn. App. 215, 19 P.3d 485 (2001)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969)	9, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 123 Wn. App. 546, 96 P.3d 410 (2004).....	9, 16, 22
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 182 Wn.2d 222, 340 P.3d 820 (2014).....	9, 10, 16
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	15
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004) ...	14-15, 21
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 164 Wn. App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287 (2011)	14
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977)	10
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 185 Wn. App. 945, 344 P.3d 1244 (2015)	14, 15
<i>State v. Spruell</i> , 57 Wn. App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990)	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>State v. Tadeo-Mares</i> , 86 Wn. App. 813, 939 P.2d 220 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	15

Federal Cases

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) 14

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966) 19

Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000) 8

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984) 6, 7

Washington Statutes

RCW 10.01.160(3) 23, 25

RCW 10.101.010 23, 24, 25

RCW 36.18.020(h) 24

RCW 43.43.7541 23

RCW 69.50.204(b)(11) 16

RCW 69.50.4013 16

RCW 74.09.035 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 1 14

Other Rules or Authorities

WPIC 50.03 10

Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783 23

Laws of 2018, ch. 269 §§ 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 17, 18, 20 23
